

Queensland

Residential Services (Accreditation) (Extension of Transitional Provision for Retirement Villages) Amendment Regulation 2020

Subordinate Legislation 2020 No. 134

made under the

Residential Services (Accreditation) Act 2002

Contents

		Pa	age
1	Short title		2
2	Regulation	amended	2
3	Insertion of	f new pt 5, div 1, hdg	2
4		nt of s 13 (Retirement village schemes are not residential r 2 years after commencement)	2
5	Insertion of new pt 5, div 2 2		
	Division 2	Transitional provision for Residential Services (Accreditation) (Extension of Transitional Provision Retirement Villages) Amendment Regulation 2020	for
	15	Application of s 13	3

Residential Services (Accreditation) (Extension of Transitional Provision for Retirement Villages) Amendment Regulation 2020

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Residential Services* (Accreditation) (Extension of Transitional Provision for Retirement Villages) Amendment Regulation 2020.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Residential Services* (Accreditation) Regulation 2018.

3 Insertion of new pt 5, div 1, hdg

Before section 13-

insert—

Division 1

Transitional provisions for SL No. 137 of 2018

4 Amendment of s 13 (Retirement village schemes are not residential services for 2 years after commencement)

Section 13—

insert—

Note—

See section 15 in relation to the application of this section.

5 Insertion of new pt 5, div 2

Part 5—

insert—

Division 2

Transitional provision for Residential Services (Accreditation) (Extension of Transitional Provision for Retirement Villages)

[s 5]

Amendment Regulation 2020

15 Application of s 13

Section 13 applies as if a reference in the provision to 2 years were a reference to 4 years.

Residential Services (Accreditation) (Extension of Transitional Provision for Retirement Villages) Amendment Regulation 2020

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 16 July 2020.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 17 July 2020.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Housing and Public Works.

© State of Queensland 2020